Manual
S88-4
Item no. 44-01405 | 44-01406 | 44-01407
s88-Feedback Module
16-fold
tams elektronik
n n n
English S88-4

Transistors  are  current  amplifiers  which  convert  low  signals  into
stronger  ones.  There  are  several  types  in  different  package  forms
available. The type designation is printed on the component.
Transistors  for  a  low  power  rating  (e.g.  BC  types,  BS
types)  have a package in  form of  a half  zylinder  (SOT-
package). The three pins of bipolar transistors (e.g. BC, BD
and  BT  types)  are  called  basis,  emitter  and  collector
(abbreviated with the letters B, E, C in the circuit diagram).
Page 13
English S88-4
Integrated circuits (ICs)
Depending on the type, ICs fulfil various tasks. The most
common housing form is the so-called "DIL"-housing, from
which  4,  6,  8,  14,  16,  18  or  more  "legs"  (pins)  are
arranged along the long sides.
ICs  are  sensitive  to  damage  during  soldering  (heat,
electrostatic charging). For that reason in the place of the
ICs  IC  sockets  are  soldered  in,  in  which  the  ICs  are
inserted later.
Microcontrollers
Microcontrollers  are  ICs,  which  are  individually  programmed  for  the
particular application.  The programmed controllers  are only available
from the manufacturer of the circuit belonging to it.
Rotary code switches
Rotary code switches can be set to 10 or 16 switching positions with a
small screwdriver, depending on the version.
Terminal strips
Terminal  strips  are  solder-in  screw-type  terminals.  They  provide  a
solder-free and safe connection of the cables to the circuit, which can
still be separated any time.
RJ-45 sockets
The  RJ-45  sockets  are  standardized  and  are  made  to  connect
commercial Ethernet patch-cables (or RJ-45 cables).
Page 14
S88-4 English
Parts list
Carbon film resistors R20 220 
R4, R5, R6, R7, R8, R9,
R10, R11, R12, R13,
R14, R15, R16, R17,
R18, R19
1 k
R2, R3, R21, R24, R25 4,7 k
R23 15 k
R1, R22 100 k
Resistance networks RN1, RN2 47 k
Ceramic capacitors C1 bis C19 100 nF
Zener diodes D12 6V2
Transistors for a low power
rating
Q1, Q2 BC547B
Integrated circuits (ICs) IC1, IC2 4014N
IC3, IC4, IC5, IC6 4044N
IC7 4066N
Microcontrollers IC8 PIC12F508P
IC-sockets IC1, IC2 , IC3, IC4, IC5,
IC6
16-pole
IC7 14-pole
IC8 8-pole
Terminal strips X1 8-pole
Rotary code switches S1
RJ-45 sockets IN, OUT
Page 15
English S88-4
PCB layout
Page 16
!
S88-4 English
Assembly
Proceed according to the order given in the list below. First solder the